

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED**No. 16-1005 (and consolidated cases)**

IN THE**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT****Americans for Clean Energy, et al.,
Petitioners****v.****Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondent****Petition for Review of Final Agency Action
of the Environmental Protection Agency**

**Obligated Party Petitioners' Opening Brief Regarding
EPA's Refusal to Consider the Appropriate Placement
of the Compliance Obligation in the Final Rule**

Samara L. Kline
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 953-6500

Evan A. Young
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Suite 1500
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 322-2506

Shane Pennington
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1340

Lisa M. Jaeger
Richard Alonso
BRACEWELL LLP
2000 K Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006-1872
(202) 828-5800

*Counsel for Petitioner
Valero Energy Corp.*

LeAnn M. Johnson
Albert Ferlo
Perkins Coie LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005-3960
(202) 654-6209

*Counsel for Petitioners
Alon Refining Krotz Springs, Inc.,
American Refining Group, Inc.,
Calumet Specialty Products
Partners, L.P., Ergon-West
Virginia, Inc., Hunt Refining
Company, Lion Oil Company,
Placid Refining Company, U.S. Oil
& Refining Co., and Wyoming
Refining Company*

Thomas J. Perrelli
David W. DeBruin
Matthew E. Price
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6873

*Counsel for Petitioner
Monroe Energy, LLC*

Richard S. Moskowitz
American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers
1667 K Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 552-8474

Thomas Allen Lorenzen
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
(202) 624-2789

*Counsel for Petitioner
American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | x |
| GLOSSARY | xiii |
| STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 3 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| A. The RFS Program | 6 |
| B. EPA’s initial decision to place the compliance obligation only on refiners and importers | 8 |
| C. EPA proposed annual percentage standards for 2014- 2016, inviting comments on “the full range of constraints” on the renewable-fuel supply..... | 10 |
| D. EPA refused to consider comments regarding the point of obligation but exercised its general waiver authority..... | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| STANDING..... | 20 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 20 |

A. EPA violated its plain statutory duty to determine renewable-fuel obligations that are “applicable” to “refineries, blenders, and importers, as appropriate.” 20

B. EPA’s disregard of the point of obligation is premised on an unreasonable interpretation of the statute. 23

C. EPA’s refusal to consider the compliance point is arbitrary and capricious. 26

 1. Petitioners’ comments were not beyond the scope of the rulemaking. 27

 2. EPA’s refusal to consider the point of obligation is inconsistent with the Final Rule’s rationale. 30

 3. EPA’s refusal to consider the point of obligation is inconsistent with its prior findings and conclusions. 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 35 |
| <i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 29 |
| <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 6, 9, 33 |
| <i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 25, 35 |
| * <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 23 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) | 23 |
| * <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) | 28, 35 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 35 |
| <i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) | 29 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 6, 7, 11, 20 |
| * <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 28, 30, 33 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Nat'l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>Pac. Nw. Newspaper Guild v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 34 |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) | 23, 26 |
| <i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1100, 2015 WL 11051103 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 15, 2015)..... | 35 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007)..... | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A) | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2) | 6, 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3) | 7, 21, 24, 25, 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7) | 8, 26 |

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

| | |
|---------------------------|-------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 80.1406..... | 8, 10 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 80.1427 | 7 |

FEDERAL REGISTER

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| 72 Fed. Reg. 23,900 (May 1, 2007) | 8, 9 |
| *75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010) | iv, 8, 9, 10, 26, 33 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 76,790 (Dec. 9, 2010)..... | 21 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 12,158 (Feb. 21, 2013) | 14 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 49,794 (Aug. 15, 2013) | 11 |

| | |
|--|---|
| *80 Fed. Reg. 33,100 (June 10, 2015) | 10,11,12,13,28 |
| *80 Fed. Reg. 77,420 (Dec. 14, 2015) | iii, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Christopher R. Knittel et al., <i>The Pass-Through of RIN Prices to Wholesale and Retail Fuels under the Renewable Fuel Standard</i> (June 2015), available at http://scholar.harvard.edu/files/stock/files/pass-through_of_rin_prices_1.pdf | 13 |
| Morgenson & Gebeloff, <i>Wall St. Exploits Ethanol Credits, and Prices Spike</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 15, 2013, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2013/09/15/business/wall-st-exploits-ethanol-credits-and-prices-spike | 12 |
